Article Not peer-reviewed version
Toxic Advanced Glycation End-Products
Inhibited Axonal Elongation Mediated by
β-Tubulin Aggregation in Mice Optic
Nerve
Hayahide Ooi , Ayako Furukawa , Masayoshi Takeuchi , Yoshiki Koriyama *
Posted Date: 7 May 2024
doi: 10.20944/preprints202405.0316.v1

2. Sato, T.; Shimogaito, N.; Wu, X.; Kikuchi, S.; Yamagishi, S.; Takeuchi, M. Toxic advanced glycation end
products (TAGE) theory in Alzheimer's disease. Am J Alzheimers Dis Other Demen. 2006, 21, 197-208; DOI:
10.1177/1533317506289277.
3. Smith, M.A.; Taneda, S.; Richey, P.L.; Miyata, S.; Yan, S.D.; Stern, D.; Sayre, L.M.; Monnier, V.M.; Perry, G.
Advanced Maillard reaction end products are associated with Alzheimer disease pathology. Proc Natl Acad
Sci U S A. 1994, 91, 5710-5714; DOI: 10.1073/pnas.91.12.5710.
4. Yan, S.D.; Yan, S.F.; Chen, X.; Fu, J.; Chen, M.; Kuppusamy, P.; Smith, M.A.; Perry, G.; Godman, G.C.;
Nawroth, P.; et al. Non-enzymatically glycated tau in Alzheimer's disease induces neuronal oxidant stress
resulting in cytokine gene expression and release of amyloid beta-peptide. Nat Med. 1995, 1, 693-699; DOI:
10.1038/nm0795-693.
5. Oshitari, T. Advanced Glycation End-Products and Diabetic Neuropathy of the Retina. Int J Mol Sci. 2023,
24, 2927; DOI: 10.3390/ijms24032927.
6. Oshitari, T.; Roy, S: Diabetes: a potential enhancer of retinal injury in rat retinas. Neurosci letter. 2005, 390,
25-30; DOI: 10.1016/j.neulet.2005.07.057.
7. Hinton, D.R.; Sadun, A.A.; Blanks, J.C.; Miller, C.A. Optic-nerve degeneration in Alzheimer's disease. N
Engl J Med. 1986, 315, 485-487; DOI: 10.1056/NEJM198608213150804.
8. Sadun, A.A.; Bassi, C.J. Optic nerve damage in Alzheimer's disease. Ophthalmology. 1990, 97, 9-17; DOI:
10.1016/s0161-6420(90)32621-0.
9. Wang, M.Y.; Ross-Cisneros, F.N.; Aggarwal, D.; Liang, C.Y.; Sadun, A.A. Receptor for advanced glycation
end products is upregulated in optic neuropathy of Alzheimer's disease. Acta Neuropathol. 2009, 118, 381-
389; DOI: 10.1007/s00401-009-0513-4.
10. Koriyama, Y.; Furukawa, A.; Muramatsu, M.; Takino, J.; Takeuchi, M. Glyceraldehyde caused Alzheimer's
disease-like alterations in diagnostic marker levels in SH-SY5Y human neuroblastoma cells. Sci Rep. 2015,
5, 13313; DOI: 10.1038/srep13313.
11. Takeuchi, M.; Bucala, R.; Suzuki, T.; Ohkubo, T.; Yamazaki, M.; Koike, T.; Kameda, Y.; Makita, Z.
Neurotoxicity of advanced glycation end-products for cultured cortical neurons. J Neuropathol Exp Neurol.
2000, 59, 1094-1105; DOI: 10.1093/jnen/59.12.1094.
12. Choei, H.; Sasaki, N.; Takeuchi, M.; Yoshida, T.; Ukai, W.; Yamagishi, S.; Kikuchi, S.; Saito, T.
Glyceraldehyde-derived advanced glycation end products in Alzheimer's disease. Acta Neuropathol. 2004,
108, 189-193; DOI: 10.1007/s00401-004-0871-x.
13. Nasu, R.; Furukawa, A.; Suzuki, K.; Takeuchi, M.; Koriyama, Y. The Effect of Glyceraldehyde-Derived
Advanced Glycation End Products on β-Tubulin-Inhibited Neurite Outgrowth in SH-SY5Y Human
Neuroblastoma Cells. Nutrients. 2020, 12, 2958; DOI: 10.3390/nu12102958.
14. Leon, S.; Yin, Y.; Nguyen, J.; Irwin, N.; Benowitz, L.I. Lens injury stimulates axon regeneration in the mature
rat optic nerve. J Neurosci. 2000, 20, 4615-4626; DOI: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.20-12-04615.2000.
15. de, Lima, S.; Koriyama, Y.; Kurimoto, T.; Oliveira, J.T.; Yin, Y.; Li, Y.; Gilbert, H.Y.; Fagiolini, M.; Martinez,
A.M.; Benowitz, L. Full-length axon regeneration in the adult mouse optic nerve and partial recovery of
simple visual behaviors. Proc Natl Acad Sci U S A. 2012, 109, 9149-9154; DOI: 10.1073/pnas.1119449109.
16. Zhou, X.W.; Li, X.; Bjorkdahl, C.; Sjogren, M.J.; Alafuzoff, I.; Soininen, H.; Grundke-Iqbal, I.; Iqbal, K.;

Neurodegeneration in Patients with Type 2 Diabetes Mellitus without Diabetic Retinopathy. J Ophthalmol.
2019, 2019, 1825819; DOI: 10.1155/2019/1825819.
22. Zong, H.; Ward, M.; Madden, A.; Yong, P.H.; Limb, G.A.; Curtis, T.M.; Stitt, A.W. Hyperglycaemia-induced
pro-inflammatory responses by retinal Müller glia are regulated by the receptor for advanced glycation
end-products (RAGE). Diabetologia. 2010, 53, 2656-2666; DOI: 10.1007/s00125-010-1900-z.
23. Tezel, G.; Luo, C.; Yang, X. Accelerated aging in glaucoma: immunohistochemical assessment of advanced
glycation end products in the human retina and optic nerve head. Invest Ophthalmol Vis Sci. 2007, 48, 1201-
1211; DOI: 10.1167/iovs.06-0737.
24. Bikbova, G.; Oshitari, T.; Baba, T.; Yamamoto, S. Altered Expression of NF- κ B and SP1 after Exposure to
Advanced Glycation End-Products and Effects of Neurotrophic Factors in AGEs Exposed Rat Retinas. J
Diabetes Res. 2015, 2015, 543818; DOI: 10.1155/2015/543818.
25. Bikbova, G.; Oshitari, T.; Yamamoto, S. Neuronal cell death and regeneration in diseases associated with
advanced glycation end-products accumulation. Neural Regen Res. 2014, 9, 701-702; DOI: 10.4103/1673-
5374.131569.
26. Takeuchi, M.; Yamagishi, S. Involvement of toxic AGEs (TAGE) in the pathogenesis of diabetic vascular
complications and Alzheimer's disease. J Alzheimers Dis. 2009, 16, 845-858; DOI: 10.3233/JAD-2009-0974.
27. Yamagishi, S.; Nakamura, K.; Inoue, H.; Kikuchi, S.; Takeuchi, M. Serum or cerebrospinal fluid levels of
glyceraldehyde-derived advanced glycation end products (AGEs) may be a promising biomarker for early
detection of Alzheimer's disease. Med Hypotheses. 2005, 64, 1205-1207; DOI: 10.1016/j.mehy.2005.01.016.
28. Cullum, N.A.; Mahon, J.; Stringer, K.; McLean, W.G. Glycation of rat sciatic nerve tubulin in experimental

 13
and development of diabetic complications. J Biol Chem. 2003, 278, 42012-42019; DOI:
10.1074/jbc.M304292200.
38. Metz, T.O.; Alderson, N.L.; Thorpe, S.R.; Baynes, J.W. Pyridoxamine, an inhibitor of advanced glycation
and lipoxidation reactions: a novel therapy for treatment of diabetic complications. Arch Biochem Biophys.
2003, 419, 41-49; DOI: 10.1016/j.abb.2003.08.021.
39. Ellis, J.M.; Folkers, K.; Minadeo, M.; VanBuskirk, R.; Xia, L.J.; Tamagawa, H. A deficiency of vitamin B6 is
a plausible molecular basis of the retinopathy of patients with diabetes mellitus. Biochem Biophys Res
Commun. 1991, 179, 615-619; DOI: 10.1016/0006-291x(91)91416-a.
40. Stitt, A.; Gardiner, T.A.; Alderson, N.L.; Canning, P.; Frizzell, N.; Duffy, N.; Boyle, C.; Januszewski, A.S.;
Chachich, M.; Baynes, J.W.; Thorpe, S.R. The AGE inhibitor pyridoxamine inhibits development of
retinopathy in experimental diabetes. Diabetes. 2002, 51, 2826-2832; DOI: 10.2337/diabetes.51.9.2826.
41. Kurimoto, T.; Yin, Y.; Omura, K.; Gilbert, H.Y.; Kim, D.; Cen, L.P.; Moko, L.; Kügler, S.; Benowitz, L.I. Long-
distance axon regeneration in the mature optic nerve: contributions of oncomodulin, cAMP, and pten gene
deletion. J Neurosci. 2010, 30, 15654-15663; DOI: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.4340-10.2010.
42. Yin, Y.; Cui, Q.; Li, Y.; Irwin, N.; Fischer, D.; Harvey, A.R.; Benowitz, L.I. Macrophage-derived factors
stimulate optic nerve regeneration. J Neurosci. 2003, 23, 2284-2293; DOI: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.23-06-
02284.2003.
43. Feng, Q.; Wong, K.A.; Benowitz, L.I. Full-length optic nerve regeneration in the absence of genetic
manipulations. JCI Insight 2023, 8(7):e164579; DOI : 10.1172/jci.insight.164579.
44. Takahashi, M.; Tsujioka, Y.; Yamada, T.; Tsuboi, Y.; Okada, H.; Yamamoto, T.; Liposits, Z. Glycosylation of